

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause No. DA 24-0039

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court,
Gallatin County Cause No. DV-16-2023-1248,
Hon. Michael Salvagni, Presiding Judge

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

[Appearances on next page.]

APPEARANCES:

James H. Goetz
Henry J.K. Tesar
GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER, P.C.
35 North Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
Ph: 406-587-0618
Fax: 406-587-5144
Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Brian K. Gallik
GALLIK & BREMER, P.C.
777 East Main St., Ste. 203
PO Box 70
Bozeman, MT 59771
Ph: 406-404-1728
Email: brian@galliklawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONT. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Ph: 406-444-2026
Email: michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: 406-384-7990
Email: emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF CASE 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

 A. MAID’s Complaint and the Preliminary Injunction. 11

 B. The Governor’s Task Force. 13

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 20

 I. The District Court Properly Followed the Statutory Procedures for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction..... 20

 II. The Scope of This Appeal Is Extremely Limited. The Function of a Preliminary Injunction is Merely to Maintain the Status Quo Ante..... 22

 A. The limited purpose of a preliminary injunction is to maintain the status quo..... 22

 B. Substantive issues of law should not be resolved at the preliminary injunction stage.....23

 III. The State Has Failed to Show a Manifest Abuse of Discretion Regarding the Four-Factor Test for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction..... 24

 A. Zoning reform, as a solution to housing affordability, is a chimera. 24

 B. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in its determination that MAID is likely to prevail on the merits.26

 1. The District Court is correct that a zoning change does not supersede private covenants that are more restrictive.....27

 2. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in finding a likelihood of success regarding a violation of equal protection..... 31

 3. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in finding a likelihood of success regarding a violation of due process.....39

 4. The District Court correctly determined that Plaintiff is likely to

succeed on its public participation claims.....	44
C. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in making a threshold determination that irreparable injury is likely to occur.....	46
1. Threatened deprivation of fundamental constitutional rights is irreparable injury <i>per se</i>	46
2. The District Court correctly addressed Plaintiff’s members’ likelihood of suffering irreparable injury.....	47
D. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in finding the public interest supports issuance of a preliminary injunction.	48
E. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in finding that the balance of equities tips in favor of issuance of the injunction.	48
IV. The State’s Tired “Standing” Argument Was Correctly Rejected By the District Court.	49
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arneson v. State</i> 262 Mont. 269, 864 P.2d 1245 (1993)	36
<i>Aspen Trails Ranch, LLC v. Simmons</i> 2010 MT 79, 356 Mont. 41, 230 P.3d 808.....	50–52
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schifferman</i> 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 37 P.3d 142	22
<i>Benefis Healthcare v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> 2006 MT 254, 334 Mont. 86, 146 P.3d 714.....	23
<i>Brewer v. Skilift, Inc.</i> 234 Mont. 109, 762 P.2d 226 (1988).....	37
<i>Butte Community Union v. Lewis I</i> 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309 (1986).....	36
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 US 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)	37
<i>Committee for an Effective Judiciary v. State</i> 209 Mont. 105, 679 P.2d 1223 (1984)	52–53
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Serv.</i> 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895 (1987)	36
<i>Davis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> 282 Mont. 233, 937 P.2d 27 (1997)	36
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73	22

<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.2d 386	26, 34, 46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 US 347 (1976).....	46
<i>First Nat’l. Mont. Bank v. McGuiness</i> 217 Mont. 409, 705 P.2d 579 (1985)	24
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hospital</i> 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 20 P.3d 528.....	32
<i>Godfrey v. Mont. State Fish & Game Com’n.</i> 229 Mont. 40, 631 P.2d 1265 (1981)	36
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1977).....	50
<i>Haskell v. Gunson</i> 137 A.2d 223 (Pa. 1958).....	29
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80.....	30–31, 50–51
<i>Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248.....	37
<i>Kalenka v. Taylor</i> 896 P.2d 222 (Alaska 1995)	29
<i>Kosel v. Stone</i> 146 Mont. 218, 404 P.3d 894 (1965)	29
<i>McDonald v. Emporia-Lyon County Joint Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> 697 P.2d 69 (Kan. App. 1985).....	29
<i>McKamey v. State</i> 268 Mont. 137, 885 P.2d 515.....	36

<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> 431 US 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977)	39
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n. v. State (“MCI A I”)</i> 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....	46
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58	23, 34, 46
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	34, 50
<i>Montana Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock</i> 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430.....	31, 49
<i>Murphey v. Gray</i> 327 P.2d 751 (Az. 1958)	29
<i>Newville v. Department of Family Servs.</i> 267 Mont. 237, 883 P.2d 793 (1994)	39
<i>Oberg v. City of Billings</i> 207 Mont. 277, 674 P.2d 494 (1983).....	35–36
<i>Park Cty. Env’tl. Council v. Mont. Dep’t. of Envrl. Quality</i> 2020 Mont. 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 588	50, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> 2022 MT 157, ¶ 60, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301.....	46
<i>Porter v. K&S Partnership</i> 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981).....	22–23
<i>Reesor v. Mont. State Fund</i> 2004 Mont. 370, 325 Mont. 1, 103 P.3d 1019	36
<i>Rice v. Heggy</i> 322 P.2d 53 (Cal. App. 1958).....	29

<i>Ridge Park Homeowners v. Pena</i> 544 P.2d 278 (N.M. 1975)	29
<i>Seaton v. Clifford</i> 24 Cal. App. 3d 46 (1972).....	29–30
<i>Shammel v. Canyon Res. Corp.</i> 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912	18
<i>Singleterry v. City of Albuquerque</i> 632 P.2d 3345 (N.M. 1981).....	29
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	31–32, 36
<i>State v. Sedler</i> 2020 MT 248, 401 Mont. 437, 473 P.3d 406	39
<i>State ex. Rel. Region II Child & Family Servs. v. District Court</i> 187 Mont. 126, 609 P.3d 245 (1980)	28
<i>State v. Webb</i> 2005 MT 5, 325 Mont. 317, 106 P.3d 521	39
<i>Sweetgrass Farms Ltd. v. Board of County Comm’rs.</i> 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825	23–24
<i>Timm v. Mont. Dep’t. of Pub. HS.</i> 2008 MT 126, 343 Mont. 11, 184 P.3d 994	37
<i>Tipco Corp., Inc. v. City of Billings</i> 197 Mont. 339, 642 P.2d 1074 (1982)	36
<i>Town & County Foods, Inc. v. City of Bozeman</i> 2009 MT 72, 349 Mont. 453, 203 P.3d 1283.....	39
<i>Vision Net, Inc. v. State</i> 2019 MT 205, 397 Mont. 118, 447 P.3d 1034.....	32

<i>Western Land Co. v. Truskolaski</i> 495 P.2d 624 (Nv. 1972).....	28–29
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> 528 US 562, 120 S.Ct. 1073, 145 L.Ed.2d 1060 (2000)	37

STATUTES

§ 2-3-101, 103, MCA	45
§ 7-33-4107, MCA.....	37
§ 27-19-201, MCA	22
§ 27-19-316, –318, MCA.....	22
§ 27-19-401, MCA	22
§ 70-17-210, MCA	30
§ 76-2-302, MCA.....	25
§ 76-2-304, MCA.....	12, 16
§ 76-2-345, MCA	12
§ 76-3-101, 103, MCA	43
§ 76-3-605, MCA	38, 43
§ 76-25-101, –104, 106, MCA.....	38–45
§ 76-25-302, MCA.....	41
§ 76-25-408, MCA.....	45
Title 76, Chapters 1, 2, 3, 8	40
Title 76, Chapter 25	13
Rule 56, M.R.Civ.P.	11

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>6 Moore’s Federal Practice 3 Ed.</i> , Section 303. 32[2].[b]	17
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arther R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2948.3, 201 (3d. ed.), 2013	26
<i>82 Am. Jur. 2d. Zoning & Planning</i> , § 4 (1976).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary, 6 th Ed.....	18

California Constitution, Article I, Section 16	30
<i>Interpretations of the Montana Constitution; Sometimes Socratic, Sometimes Erratic</i> (James H. Goetz, Montana Law Review, Vol. 51, No. 2, Summer, 1990) ...	35
<i>Land-Use Reforms and Housing Costs: Does Allowing For Increased Density Lead to Greater Affordability?</i> (Christina Stacy, et al., 2023).....	26
Montana Constitution, Article II, Section 3	34
Montana Constitution, Article II, Section 8, 9	45
Montana Constitution, Article XI, Section 31	29
<i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> (2022 Ed.)	28
<i>Recent Developments in Montana Land Use Law</i> (James H. Goetz, Montana Law Review, Vol. 38, Winter, 1977)	38
Recommendations and Strategies to Increase the Supply of Affordable, Attainable Workforce Housing (Governor's Housing Task Force, October 2022)	13-14, <i>passim</i>
State of Montana, Executive Order No. 5-2022	13
<i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (Rotunda, Nowak, and Young), § 18.2	33
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 10	29-30
